and subject to any other alterations, modifications, corrections, changes and variations that may be 
decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded to the Board to create offer, issue allot and deliver in one or more tranches up to 
45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) fully paid up Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each at an issue 
price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) per share total aggregating to Rs. 6,75,00,000/- (Rupee Six Crore 
Seventy-Five Lakhs Only) on a preferential basis for cash to the proposed allottee(s) as mentioned below, 
for cash and on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations or other provisions of applicable law as may be prevailing at the time.

[...]

and subject to any other alterations, modifications, corrections, changes and variations that may be 
decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded to the Board to create offer, issue allot and deliver in one or more tranches up to 
45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants/ Convertible Warrants”) for cash at 
an issue price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) per warrant (including a premium of Rs. 13/- Rupees 
Thirteen Only) per warrant with a right to the warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully 
paid-up Equity Share of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) within 
a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, aggregating to Rs. 
6,75,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs Only) to the proposed allottees as mentioned below 
on preferential basis for cash and in such form and manner and in accordance with the provisions of 
SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and SEBI Takeover Regulations or other applicable laws and on such terms

[...]

2/- (Rupees Two only) each, on a preferential 
basis to the proposed allottee(s) as mentioned below, for cash at a price of Rs. 15/- (Rupees Fifteen Only) 
per Equity Share (including a premium of Rs. 13/-) (“Preferential Allotment Price”), aggregating to Rs. 
6,75,00,000/- (Rupee Six Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs Only) on preferential and private placement subject 
to approval of Shareholders. 

Hence, the Board of Directors of your Company recommends the resolution for approval of the 
shareholders in form of Special Resolution in the best interests of the Company.